

BILL

No. 69 of 1923.

An Act to amend The Public Libraries Act.

(Assented to _____, 1923.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "*The Public Libraries Act Amendment Act, 1923.*"

2. Section 28 of *The Public Libraries Act*, being chapter 126 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is amended by striking out the words "in the month of May" and substituting in lieu thereof the words "before the first day of March."

3. Section 30 of the said Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the word "may" where it first occurs therein, and substituting therefor the word "shall";

(b) by striking out the proviso thereto and substituting the following:

"Provided, however, that the annual sums required may be paid out of the general funds of the municipality without any special levy therefor."

No. 69.

THIRD SESSION
FIFTH LEGISLATURE
13 GEORGE V
1923

BILL

An Act to amend The Public Libraries
Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

MR. W. G. JOHNSTON.

EDMONTON:
PRINTED BY J. W. JEFFERY, KING'S PRINTER
1923